

Original

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

NO. 35895-6-II

STATE OF WASHINGTON

Respondent,

vs.

**Richard Hurn**

Appellant.

STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY: *mm*  
COURT REPORTER  
RECEIVED  
AUG 23 2007

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
FOR JEFFERSON COUNTY  
Cause Number: 06-1-00179-1

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

JUELANNE DALZELL  
Jefferson County Prosecuting Attorney  
Attorney for Respondent

P.O. Box 1220  
Port Townsend, WA 98368  
(360) 385-9180

Date: August 22, 2007

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I. Restatement of Issues Presented.....	1
II. Statement of Facts.....	2
III. Procedural History.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
IV. The Court’s reasonable doubt instruction was proper..	4
V. The prosecutor’s statements during trial did not prejudice Mr. Hurn’s right to a fair trial.....	6
A. Inadmissible evidence was not introduced.....	7
B. Personal opinion was not given.....	12
C. Defense counsel was not ineffective by failing to object to proper statements.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page

**CASES**

**Washington Supreme Court**

*State v. McKenzie*, 157 Wn.2d 44, 54, 134 P.3d 221 (2006).....13, 14  
*State v. Stenson*, 132 Wn.2d 668, 718, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997).....4  
*State v. Vreen*, 143 Wash.2d 923, 932, 26 P.3d 236 (2001).....7  
*State v. Wade*, 138 Wash.2d 460, 464, 979 P.2d 850 (1999) (citing  
*State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker*, 79 Wash.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971))...7  
*State v. Weber*, 159 Wn.2d 252, 270, 149 P.3d 646 (2006).....6

**Washington State Court of Appeals**

*State v. Bennett*, 131 Wn. App. 319, 328, 126 P.3d 836 (2006).....1, 4, 5  
*State v. Brush*, 32 Wn. App. 445, 448, 648 P.2d 897 (1982),  
review denied, 98 Wn.2d 1017 (1983).....9  
*State v. Castle*, 86 Wn. App. 48, 55-56, 935 P.2d 656 (1997).....4, 5  
*State v. Dykstra*, 127 Wash. App. 1, 9-11, 110 P.3d 758 (2005).....5  
*State v. Hunt*, 128 Wn. App. 535, 116 P.3d 450 (2005).....5  
*State v. Papadopoulos*, 34 Wn.App. 397, 400, 662 P.2d 59,  
review denied, 100 Wn.2d 1003 (1983).....13  
*State v. Saunders*, 91 Wn.App. 575, 578, 958 P.2d 364 (1998).....14  
*State v. Stenson*, 132 Wn.2d 668, 718, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997).....6, 7

**Other Authorities**

*United States v. Conway*, 73 F.3d 975, 980 (10th Cir.1995).....6  
*Victor v. Nebraska*, 511 U.S. 1, 6, 114 S.Ct. 1239, 127 L.Ed.2d 583  
(1994).....6  
*State v. Sheahan*, 139 Idaho 267, 77 P.3d 956 (2003).....5  
*State v. Kuhn*, 139 Idaho 710, 85 P.3d 1109, 1111 (2003).....5

**Codes and Regulations**

Evidence Rules 402, 403, 404(b).....7
